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For the purpose of the Transparency Directive the Home Member state of the issuer is the United Kingdom. 

ADES International Holding Ltd 

1H2018 Results Update 

London, 3 September 2018 

 

ADES International Holding Ltd Results for the six-month 

period ended 30 June 2018 

(London & Dubai, 3 September 2018) ADES International Holding (“ADES” or “the Group”), the London-

listed company providing offshore and onshore oil and gas drilling and production services in the Middle East 

and Africa through its subsidiaries, announced today its results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018. 

 

1H2018 Headline Figures 

Revenue Adj. EBITDA1 Net Profit Number of Rigs Utilisation2 Backlog 

USD 79.7 million 

▼9.3% y-o-y 

USD 49.5 million 

▲ 4.6% y-o-y 
USD 21.4 million 

▲10.5% y-o-y 

18 rigs 

 

80% 

Av. Fleet Utilization 

> 90% since 2012 

USD 491.8 million 

 

 

Summary Income Statement 

 

(USD ‘000) 1H2018 1H20173 % change 

Revenues 79,700 87,846 --9.3% 

Gross Profit 39,211                            42,341  -7.4% 

Gross Profit Margin 49.2% 48.2% 1 pts 

Adjusted EBITDA1 49,516 47,373 4.5% 

Adj. EBITDA Margin 62.1% 53.9% 8.2 pts 

Normalized EBITDA4 37,778 47,373 -20.3% 

Normalized EBITDA Margin 47.4% 53.9% -6.5 pts 

Net Profit 21,359 19,334 10.5% 

Net Profit Margin  26.8% 22.0% 4.8 pts 

Earnings per Share (USD) 0.50 0.55 -9.1 % 

No. of Shares (000s) 42,359 38,554   

  

                                                      
1 Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as Operating Profit for the year before depreciation and amortisation, employee benefit provision and other provisions and impairment of 

assets under construction   
2 Utilisation rate is calculated based on assets under contract 
3 1H2017 figures have been restated owing to a change in accounting treatments. 
4 Normalised EBITDA excludes a one-off bargain purchase gain on acquisitions of USD 11.7 million recorded in 1H 2018 from the Adjusted EBITDA  
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Financial Highlights 

 Revenue decreased 9.3% year-on-year to USD 79.7 million in 1H2018. Compared to its previous period, 

revenue grew by 14.3% from USD 69.7 million in 2H2017.  

 Gross profit decreased 7.4% year-on-year to USD 39.2 million in 1H2018 from USD 42.3 million in 

1H2017.   

 Adjusted EBITDA increased by 4.5% year-on-year to USD 49.5 million in 1H2018 from USD 47.4 million 

in 1H2017. This includes a one-off bargain purchase gain of USD 11.7 million related to acquisitions 

concluded in 1H2018. Factoring out this one-off gain, Normalised EBITDA recorded a 20.3% year-on-

year decrease to USD 37.8 million in 1H2018. Meanwhile, normalised EBITDA saw a 13.4% increase in 

the first six months of 2018 when compared to 2H2017. 

 Net profit grew by 10.5% year-on-year to USD 21.4 million in 1H2018 from USD 19.3 million in 1H2017 

supported by the bargain purchase gain and despite a one-off USD 4.2 million finance charge recognised 

in 1H2018 related to transaction cost of previous syndication facilities.  

 Earnings per share was down 9.1% year-on-year due to an increase in total number of shares related 

to ADES’ two capital increases following the IPO and the Nabors rigs acquisition.  

 Cash balances including cash equivalents stood at USD 119.2 million at 30 June 2018, supported by 

funds raised at the IPO and continued operations. 

 Net debt stood at USD 174.3 million as at 30 June 2018, following the USD 450 million syndication 

secured in March 2018 and the USD 140 million secured in May 2018. 

 

Operational Highlights 

 Exemplary safety record achieving over 2.3 million man hours with a Recordable Injury Frequency Rate 

(“RIFR”) (per 200,000 working hours) of 0.62, below the IADC worldwide standard rate of 0.65 as of 30 

June 2018 on the back of a combined c.34,000 hours of training delivered across its three markets for 

the first half the year. 

 1H2018 utilisation rate of 80%, which takes into account the implemented recertification and upgrading 

projects on Admarine III in Egypt and Admarine 262 & 655 in the KSA. Had recertification and upgrade 

works not taken place, ADES’ utilisation rate would have reached 90% in 1H2018, in-line with company’s 

six-year average utilisation rate that is above the current average Middle East Jack-up utilisation rate of 

65%5. The Group’s utilisation rate nonetheless saw a slight rise in the first six months of 2018 compared 

to 70% recorded in 2H2017. 

 Contract renewals for Admarine VI with General Petroleum Company (GPC) for a two-year period with 

the option to extend the contract for a further two years, marking the third consecutive renewal for 

Admarine VI. 

 Contract extensions for Admarine II and Admarine IV with the Gulf of Suez Petroleum Company 

(GUPCO) for a further nine and six months, respectively. 

 Finalised the acquisition of three operational offshore jack-up rigs located in the KSA from Nabors 

Industry Ltd (“Nabors”) in June 2018, bringing the number of the Group’s offshore rigs under contract to 

14.  

 Total Backlog stood at USD 491.8 million as at 30 June 2018 on the back of new acquisitions, contract 

renewals and contract extensions.  

 

Current Trading and Outlook 

 The Group signed a definitive agreement with Weatherford International plc (“Weatherford”) for the 

acquisition of 31 onshore drilling rigs in July 2018, which is expected to conclude before year-end. 

 Total backlog is expected to reach USD 1.35 billion by year-end, with the Weatherford acquisition 

expected to generate c. USD 750 million and renewals expected to contribute an addition c. USD 200 

million, during the upcoming 6 months.  

                                                      
5 Source: Clarksons Research – Offshore Drilling Rig Monthly (May, 2018) 
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 The two acquisitions are expected to generate a combined annual revenue of USD 210 million, which 

would exceed total annual revenues in FY17 alone, while the above renewals are expected to add a 

further USD 40 million once executed.  

 Post completion of the Weatherford acquisition, ADES expects Net Debt to be less than 2.5x 

annualized EBITDA.  

 Continued tendering activities in existing markets, including KSA and Algeria, as well as in newly 

penetrated markets such as Southern Iraq. ADES will also continue leveraging its increased tendering 

capacity resulting from strategic agreements with leading shipyards, its agreement signed with Vantage 

drilling to provide deep-water drilling assets and from the Weatherford deal, expected to close before 

year-end, with 11 of the 31 acquired rigs currently uncontracted. 

 During 2H2018 ADES expects to record solid revenue growth driven by the Nabors acquisitions, 

which have already started generating revenue and with their impact to be weighted towards 2H2018 

earnings, as well as an increase in utilisation of existing fleet rigs including Admarine III, Admarine 262 

and Admarine 655. 

 Favorable market conditions underpinned by strong global market dynamics will drive oil demand 

growth, with oil prices forecasted to remain above USD 70 per barrel in the coming years6. This is 

expected to drive up utilisation and day-rates, with the MENA region expected to capture a significant 

share of global growth, favouring markets in which ADES operates. 

 

Commenting on the half-year performance, Dr. Mohamed Farouk, Chief Executive Officer of ADES 

International said: 

 

“Our performance during the first half of the year reflects ADES’ increasing efficiency and ability to extract 

higher value from its operations. Despite the temporary pullback on our top-line due to upgrades and 

recertification works on a number of rigs, the Group’s gross profit margin expanded one percentage point to 

49.2% in 1H2018 as opposed to 1H2017, while ADES’ bottom-line grew 10.5% year-on-year to USD 21.4 

million. Yet it is important to note that our revenues and EBITDA increased by 14% and 13%, respectively in 

the first six months of 2018 compared to 2H2017. 

 

At the time of listing in May 2017, our intended use of proceeds was to fully capitalise on our proven, low-

cost structure and differentiated operating model, and to rapidly scale-up operations in a soft oil market. Our 

goal was simple: to deliver risk-adjusted returns to our shareholders and safeguard long-term business 

continuity. I am pleased to report that following a transformational period in ADES’ development we have 

delivered on every front. Over the course of the previous 18 months and following our successful IPO, we 

secured two debt facilities totalling USD 590 million, finalised the acquisition of three ultra-shallow offshore 

drilling jack-up rigs from subsidiaries of Nabors, and significantly expanded our onshore capabilities by 

signing a definitive agreement with Weatherford for the acquisition of 31 onshore drilling rigs – which once 

finalised will see our total backlog reach USD 1.35 billion. In parallel, we continued to pursue organic growth 

opportunities through the renewal of existing contracts, new contract awards and increased tendering activity. 

We are pleased that we are delivering on this strategy in all respects, which together with our pursuit of smart 

acquisitions deliver a robust value-accretive business model and investment proposition.  

 

Following a period of aggressive growth, our Group today is well-equipped in terms of assets, manpower, 

and regional footprint to fully capitalise on the market’s uptrend. We are also cognisant that the sudden growth 

in business and expansion in operational capacity needs to be managed in a sustainable manner. To this 

end, management will implement a comprehensive strategy aimed at the successful integration of our newly 

acquired assets and personnel into the enlarged ADES Group, ensuring we stay true to our promise of 

delivering top-quality services in accordance with the highest safety standards.” 

                                                      
6 JP Morgan equity research note – July 2018 
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Conference Call 
ADES’ management team will present the 1H2018 Results and will be available for a Q&A session with 

analysts and investors today at 14:00 BST. For conference call details, please email ades@instinctif.com. 

Enquiries  
ADES International Holding 

Hussein Badawy 

Investor Relations Officer 

ir@adesgroup.com 

+2 (0)2527 7111  

 

Instinctif 

David Simonson david.simonson@instinctif.com  +44 (0)20 7457 2020 

George Yeomans george.yeomans@instinctif.com  +44 (0)20 7457 2020 

Sarah Hourahane sarah.hourahane@instinctif.com  +44 (0)20 7457 2020 
 

About ADES International Holding (ADES)  
ADES International Holding extends oil and gas drilling and production services through its subsidiaries and is a leading 

service provider in the Middle East and Africa, offering onshore contract drilling as well as workover and production 

services. Its over 1,400 employees serve clients including major national oil companies (“NOCs”) such as Saudi Aramco 

and Sonatrach as well as joint ventures of NOCs with global majors including BP and Eni. While maintaining a superior 

health, safety and environmental record, the Group currently has a fleet of thirteen jack-up offshore drilling rigs, three 

onshore drilling rigs, a jack-up barge, and a mobile offshore production unit (“MOPU”), which includes a floating storage 

and offloading unit. For more information, visit investors.adihgroup.com. 

 

Shareholder Information 
LSE: ADES INT.HDG 

Bloomberg: ADES:LN 

Listed: May 2017 

Shares Outstanding: 42.2 million 
 

Forward-Looking Statements 
This communication contains certain forward-looking statements. A forward-looking statement is any statement that 

does not relate to historical facts and events, and can be identified by the use of such words and phrases as “according 

to estimates”, “aims”, “anticipates”, “assumes”, “believes”, “could”, “estimates”, “expects”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “is of 

the opinion”, “may”, “plans”, “potential”, “predicts”, “projects”, “should”, “to the knowledge of”, “will”, “would” or, in each 

case their negatives or other similar expressions, which are intended to identify a statement as forward-looking. This 

applies, in particular, to statements containing information on future financial results, plans, or expectations regarding 

business and management, future growth or profitability and general economic and regulatory conditions and other 

matters affecting the Group. 

 

Forward-looking statements reflect the current views of the Group’s management (“Management”) on future events, 

which are based on the assumptions of the Management and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors that may cause the Group’s actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any 

future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. The occurrence 

or non-occurrence of an assumption could cause the Group’s actual financial condition and results of operations to differ 

materially from, or fail to meet expectations expressed or implied by, such forward-looking statements. 
 

The Group’s business is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could also cause a forward-looking 

statement, estimate or prediction to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements 

contained in this prospectus. The information, opinions and forward-looking statements contained in this communication 

speak only as at its date and are subject to change without notice. The Group does not undertake any obligation to 

review, update, confirm or to release publicly any revisions to any forward-looking statements to reflect events that occur 

or circumstances that arise in relation to the content of this communication. 

mailto:ades@instinctif.com
mailto:ir@adesgroup.com
mailto:david.simonson@instinctif.com
mailto:george.yeomans@instinctif.com
mailto:laura.syrett@instinctif.com
http://investors.adihgroup.com/
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Chief Executive Officer’s Report 

Our performance during the first half of the year reflects ADES’ increasing efficiency and ability to extract 

higher value from its operations. Despite the temporary pullback on our top-line due to upgrades and 

recertification works on a number of rigs, the Group’s gross profit margin expanded one percentage point to 

49.2% in 1H2018 compared to the same period last year. Meanwhile, ADES’ bottom-line grew 10.5% year-

on-year to USD 21.4 million, with an associated margin expansion of five percentage points to 26.8% for the 

six-month period. It is important to note that our revenues and EBITDA increased by 14% and 13% 

respectively in the first six months of 2018 compared to 2H2017. This performance is the result of a carefully 

implemented strategy informed by market insights, which have guided ADES since our decision to go to 

market with our IPO in May 2017.  

 

We are confident that this momentum will carry forward into the second half of this year as the recent Nabors 

acquisition and the commencement of new projects across several of our existing rigs begin to generate 

additional revenue for the Group. 

 

At the time of listing, our intended use of proceeds was to fully capitalise on our proven, low-cost structure 

and differentiated operating model, and to rapidly scale-up operations in a soft oil market. Our proposition 

covered both organic and inorganic growth avenues and entailed securing additional debt liquidity to 

maximise our return on equity; increase our purchasing power to execute accretive acquisitions; and 

accelerate our growth plans with the aim of growing our backlog to the USD 1 billion mark. Our goal was 

simple: to deliver risk-adjusted returns to our shareholders and safeguard long-term business continuity. I am 

pleased to report that following a transformational period in ADES’ development over the course of the 

previous 18 months, we have delivered on every front. 

 

Our decision to tap equity markets alongside securing two debt facilities in March and May 2018 totalling 

USD 590 million – of which USD 240 million was utilised in refinancing existing debt and funding working 

capital needs – allowed us to negotiate and swiftly close value-accretive acquisitions at the opportune 

moment in a favourable oil price environment.   

 

In June 2018, we finalised the acquisition of three ultra-shallow offshore drilling jack-up rigs from subsidiaries 

of Nabors, cementing ADES’ position amongst industry leaders in the region. The newly acquired rigs, which 

are currently contracted by Aramco, supplemented ADES’ backlog by an additional USD 140 million and are 

expected to generate USD 60 million in additional annual revenue. 

 

Again in July 2018 we significantly expanded our onshore capabilities by signing a definitive agreement with 

Weatherford for the acquisition of 31 onshore drilling rigs. This landmark transaction is a turning point in 

ADES’ growth story and one that springboards us from a leading oil and gas services provider to a top-tier 

regional player. Our expansion in the onshore space will allow us to capitalise on existing pre-qualifications 

in privileged markets with high barriers to entry and limited number of bidders. The transaction will 

significantly strengthen our presence in Algeria and Saudi Arabia and further expand our footprint across 

MENA with 12 of the acquired rigs located in Kuwait and two in Southern Iraq. Meanwhile, our enlarged fleet 

in Algeria and KSA will see us increasingly benefit from economies of scale with an improvement in operating 

leverage and a positive impact on the Group’s margins.  

 

When finalised, the acquisition is expected to add USD 750 million to ADES’ backlog and will complement 

an additional USD 200 million expected from renewals, bringing our total backlog to USD 1.35 billion, triple 

its existing level and exceeding our 2018 target. The Weatherford acquisition will generate annual additional 

revenues of USD 150 million, while contract renewals are set to add a further USD 40 million.  

 

In light of our ongoing fleet expansion, we have earmarked from existing liquidity capital outlays of USD 84 

million over the next two years which includes USD 40 million in refurbishment and modernisation CAPEX 

associated with the Group’s upcoming acquisition of 31 rigs from Weatherford. The estimated outlays also 

account for annual maintenance CAPEX for our operating assets of USD 1 million per offshore rig and USD 
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400,000 per onshore rig. This is in-line with ADES’ historical average and its strategy to continuously invest 

in the up-keep of its fleet, with all our rigs being ABS-certified as of date.   

 

Our ability to deliver on our growth plans was also buoyed by a strong performance at our existing operations. 

In parallel to pursuing smart acquisition opportunities, ADES’ growth strategy is also driven by the continuous 

renewal of existing contracts, whilst simultaneously securing new awards through increased participation in 

tendering activity to increase our market share. To that end, we kicked off 2018 with the successful extension 

of three major contracts in the Gulf of Suez area, including the extension of existing contracts for Admarine 

II and Admarine IV with The Gulf of Suez Petroleum Company (GUPCO). The extensions mark the fifth 

consecutive contract renewal for both rigs. ADES also renewed its existing contract for Admarine VI with the 

General Petroleum Company (GPC), securing a multi-million dollar revenue stream for ADES for the next 

two years with the option of a further extension for an additional two years. ADES’ continued ability to extend 

and renew existing contracts with high-profile clients in Egypt not only strengthens our market-leading 

position in the country, but is also testament to the quality of our services and exemplary safety record. 

 

Over the last six months, the Group has also successfully carried out a variety of initiatives which will further 

strengthen our future tendering capacity. We secured a number of exclusive marketing agreements which 

enable the Group to obtain new contracts in harsher environments, further diversifying our revenue streams 

without incurring the additional capital expenditure associated with high-spec rigs. Additionally, 11 of the 31 

rigs acquired from Weatherford are currently uncontracted, providing us with increased future tendering 

capacity and growth potential. 

 

Outlook 

Following a period of aggressive growth, our Group today is well-equipped in terms of assets, manpower, 

and regional footprint to fully capitalise on the market’s uptrend. We have acquired the necessary capacity 

at attractive valuations and cemented our leading position as a top-tier player just as the market begins to 

harden with rising oil prices and an upward trajectory for day rates and tendering activity.  

 

Management is also cognisant that the sudden growth in business and expansion in operational capacity 

needs to be managed in a sustainable manner. To this end, management will implement a comprehensive 

strategy aimed at the successful integration of our newly acquired assets and personnel into the enlarged 

ADES Group, ensuring we stay true to our promise of delivering top-quality services in accordance with the 

highest safety standards. Designed in collaboration with top-tier global consultants, our integration strategy 

encompasses three phases, including 1) a research and design phase to identify areas for development, set 

target goals and outline integration risks and mitigates; 2) a mobilisation phase to establish transformation 

offices and define KPIs to track performance; and 3) an implementation phase to launch our transformation 

initiatives, monitor and track new systems and adjust or redesign policies as needed. ADES is also working 

with HSE consultants to review the Group’s safety procedures as we seek to maintain our exemplary safety 

record. 

 

Additionally, as part of our commitment to safeguarding the interest of all our stakeholders, including our 

valued shareholders, employees and communities where we operate, we retained the services of a top-tier 

consultant to strengthen our corporate governance framework and ensure that ADES adheres to the highest 

standards of responsible conduct in all areas of the business. We believe this is a natural and essential next 

step to nurture investor confidence, add transparency and maintain the Group’s integrity during this new 

phase of exponential growth. We are confident that ADES will continue to exceed its 2018 targets in the 

coming months and further strengthen its position as a regional leader in the oil and gas services industry.  

 
Dr. Mohamed Farouk, Chief Executive Officer  
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Operational & Financial Review 

  
Revenue 

Consolidated revenues decreased 9.3% year-on-year to USD 79.7 million in 1H2018, weighed down by lower 

utilisation of the Group’s employed rigs from 87% to 80%. Lower utilisation resulted from the recertification 

and upgrading projects performed on Admarine 262 in KSA and Admarine III in Egypt, as well as contract 

expiry of ADES II rig in Algeria, which is currently in re-tendering process. Additionally, the decrease also 

reflects discounts on daily rates announced and provided to clients during 2017. Despite this, revenues saw 

a 14% increase during the period compared to the previous six months as rig utilisation rates increased to 

80% year-to-date from 70% recorded during 2H2017 and 78% recorded during the full year. The Group 

expects the positive momentum to carry on into 2H2018 driven by additional revenue generated by the three 

recently purchased rigs from Nabors and the start of new projects across several of ADES’ existing rigs.  

 

Revenue by Country 

 (USD '000) 1H2018  1H2017 % change 

Egypt 44,340                        46,808  -5% 

Algeria                        5,727                        12,361  -54% 

KSA                        29,633                        28,677 3% 

Total                         79,700                        87,846  -9% 

 

Revenue Contribution by Country   

  1H2018 1H2017  % change 

Egypt 56% 53% 2 pts 

KSA 37% 33% 5 pts 

Algeria 7% 14% --7 pts 

Egypt contributed 56% of total revenue at USD 44.3 million in 1H2018, up from 53% in 1H2017, as Admarine 

VIII and 88 began operations and drove the slight increase in the country’s contribution to the Group’s top-

line. However, the Group’s revenue in Egypt decreased by 5% year-on-year in 1H2018 due to upgrade 

projects performed on Admarine III, along with previously announced daily rate discounts.  

 

In Algeria, where the Group currently has two onshore rigs, revenue decreased by 54% year-on-year to USD 

5.7 million in 1H2018, with the region’s contribution to top-line decreasing by 7 percentage points to 7% 

during the period. The decrease followed the expiration of the ADES II contract, with the rig currently in the 

re-tendering process. It is worth noting that the Group’s acquisition of Weatherford’s rigs in Algeria supports 

the already strong position of ADES II in the tendering process owing to its competitive cost structure.   

 

In KSA, operations contributed 37% to the Group’s top-line driven by a 3% year-on-year increase in revenue 

to USD 29.6 million. The Group recorded revenue contributions from 19 days of operations from the recently 

acquired Nabors rigs. The full impact of the Nabors acquisition is expected to be weighted towards 2H2018 

earnings as the rigs began operations on 12 June 2018. Overall, KSA operations witnessed a marginal 

decrease in utilisation rates on the back of upgrade projects performed on Admarine 262 and 655 rigs.   
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Assets by Country & Type as of 30 June 2018 
  

  MOPU Offshore Rig Onshore Rig 

Egypt 1 7 - 

Algeria - - 3 

KSA - 6 - 

Other - 1 - 

Total Assets 1 14 3 

 

Revenue by Segment 

(USD '000) 1H2018 1H2017 % change 

Drilling & Workover 64,514                       69,440 -7% 

MOPU                       12,737  12,643 1% 

Jack-Up Barge & Projects                         1,146                          3,508 -67% 

Others                         1,303                         2,255 -42% 

Total                       79,700                   87,846  -9% 

 

Drilling & Workover (81% of revenues in 1H2018) 

Maintaining our focus on providing services to customers in the development and production phases, 

particularly well maintenance and workover services, has allowed the Group to benefit from long-term 

contracts that are largely sustainable in a sub-sector that is less susceptible to oil price fluctuations. Drilling 

& Workover, which includes onshore and offshore drilling as well as workover services, is the Group’s main 

source of revenue, contributing 81% to total revenue in 1H2018. 

 

MOPU (16% of revenues in 1H2018) 

MOPU services, which contributed 16% to total revenue during 1H2018, were first introduced by ADES in 

February 2016 with Admarine I, a converted modified jack-up rig equipped with production and process 

facilities and an FSO, which is used as a storage unit. Admarine I, located in Egypt, is currently under contract 

with Petrozenima to process, store and offload crude oil.  

  

Jack-Up Barge & Projects (1% of revenues in 1H2018) 

As part of its offshore offerings, ADES owns an offshore jack-up barge, Admarine II, which is currently leased 

to GUPCO in the Gulf of Suez area in Egypt. Projects revenue is primarily generated from contracting fees 

charged to clients for outsourcing various operating projects, such as maintenance, construction and repair 

services, to third party personnel. Revenue from the Group’s jack-up barge and projects contributed 1% to 

total revenue in 1H2018. 

 

Others (2% of revenues in 1H2018) 

Other revenue, which includes catering revenue and the rental of essential operating equipment that the 

client has not supplied, recorded USD 1.3 million in 1H2018, representing 2% of total revenues. 

 

Gross Profit 

Gross profit for 1H2018 booked USD 39.2 million, down 7.4% year-on-year from USD 42.3 million in 1H2017. 

This is, however, slower than the 9.3% decrease in revenues for the same period. This led to a slight increase 

in gross profit margin to 49.2%, up from the 48.2% recorded in the first half of 2017. 
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Operating Profit 

ADES’ operating profit for the first half of the year was USD 36.3 million, up by 11.0% year-on-year from USD 

32.7 million recorded in 1H2017. The increase came as ADES booked a one-off bargain purchase gain from 

its Nabors acquisition of USD 11.7 million, representing the difference between the fair value of USD 96.1 

million and acquisition price of USD 84.4 million. 

 

The Group’s EBITDA similarly benefited from the one-off bargain purchase gain and recorded USD 49.5 

million in 1H2018, up 4.5% year-on-year. Normalised EBITDA, which excludes the one-off gain, recorded a 

20.3% year-on-year decrease to USD 37.8 million, while Normalised EBITDA margin stood at 47.4% in 

1H2018 versus 53.9% in the same period last year. The decline in Normalised EBITDA was due to the 

decrease in the Group top-line by 9.3% during the first half of the year, combined with a slight increase in the 

administrative expenses as a percentage of total revenue. Despite this, normalized EBITDA saw a 13% 

increase in the first six months of 2018 compared to the second half of 2017. It is worth noting that the Group 

expects an improvement in margins going forward as it benefits from economies of scale of its enlarged 

operating fleet in KSA and Algeria, with fixed G&A costs set to drive improvement in operating leverage. 

 

Net Finance Charges 

ADES’ finance cost amounted to USD 14.4 million in 1H2018, representing a 76.6% year-on-year increase 

from USD 8.2 million in 1H2017. The increase was largely driven by a USD 4.2 million charge recognised in 

1H2018 related to the unamortised portion of the transaction cost relevant to the previous syndication 

facilities. Higher finance costs were also driven by increased debt utilisation, with the Group withdrawing USD 

241.5 million of its recently secured USD 450.0 million syndicated facility. Amounts withdrawn were directed 

at refinancing previous long- and short-term working capital facilities.  

 

In addition, the Group recorded a finance income of USD 2.0 million in 1H2018, mainly related to a net-of-

tax return from investing in Egyptian Treasury Bills; this partially offsets the increase in finance cost, bringing 

net charges to USD 12.4 million in 1H2018. The Group expects net finance costs to increase going forward 

as it further utilises its debt facilities to fund acquisitions. 

 

Net Profit 

Net profit reached USD 21.4 million in 1H2018, up 10.5% year-on-year and with a 4.8 percentage-point 

expansion in net profit margin to 26.8%. Improved bottom-line profitability was driven by the recorded bargain 

purchase gain from Nabors acquisition and comes despite the one-off finance charge related to previous 

syndication facilities. 

 

Balance Sheet 

 

Assets 

Total assets stood at USD 696.7 million as at 30 June 2018, representing a 19.0% increase from the USD 

587.9 million recorded at 31 December 2017. Net fixed assets grew by USD 107.0 million during the six-

month period, closing at USD 429.4 million in 1H2018 compared to USD 322.4 million as at year-end 2017. 

This increase was driven by capital expenditures related to upgrade works performed on ADES’ rigs, as well 

as the acquisition of the three Nabors rigs for USD 83 million.  

 

Accounts receivable increased to USD 82.2 million as at 30 June 2018, up from USD 66.0 million as at 31 

December 2017. The increase was driven primarily by one of ADES’ clients that is going through a capital 

restructure phase, completion of which will see the client reduce their outstanding balance. 
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Liabilities 

Total liabilities stood at USD 335.1 million as at 30 June 2018, representing a 24.2% increase from USD 

269.9 million recorded as at 31 December 2017. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings increased by USD 

134.1 million to close the six-month period at USD 289.2 million compared to USD 155.2 million at 31 

December 2017.  

 

ADES withdrew USD 241.5 million from the USD 450 million syndicated facility to refinance existing long- 

and short-term debt. Meanwhile, a further USD 70 million were withdrawn from the USD 140 million 

syndicated facility to finance the acquisition of three operational offshore jack-up rigs from Nabors. The 

acquisition was finalised in June 2018. 

  

Net Debt increased from USD 75.5 million as at 31 December 2017 to USD 174.3 million as at 30 June 2018, 

mainly driven by the partial use of the recently secured syndicated facilities. 

 

Principal Risks and Uncertainties 

 

As in any corporation, ADES is exposed to risks and uncertainties that may adversely affect its performance. 

The Board and senior management agree that the principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group include 

political and economic situation in Egypt, Algeria, KSA and the rest of the Middle East, foreign currency 

supply and associated risks, changes in regulation and regulatory actions, environmental and occupational 

hazards, failure to maintain the Group's high quality standards and accreditations, failure to retain or renew 

contracts with clients, failure to recruit and retain skilled personnel and senior management, pricing pressures 

and decreased business activity in the oil and gas industry, among others. 

 

Going Concern 

The Directors are satisfied that the Group has sufficient resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable 

future, a period of not less than 12 months from the date of this report. Accordingly, the Directors continue to 

adopt the going concern basis in preparing the condensed financial statements. The Group’s Financial 

Statements for the half year ended 30 June 2018 are available on the Group’s website at 

investors.adihgroup.com  

http://investors.adihgroup.com/
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Statement of Directors' Responsibilities 

 

Each of the Directors confirms that, to the best of their knowledge:  

 The preliminary financial information, which has been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial 

position and profit or loss of the Group; and  

 The preliminary announcement includes a fair summary of the development and performance of the 

business and the position of the Group.  

After making enquiries, the Directors considered it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in 

preparing the consolidated financial statements.  

 

A list of current directors of the Company is maintained on the Group’s website at investors.adihgroup.com. 

 

On behalf of the Board 

Dr. Mohamed Farouk  

Chief Executive Officer 

 

  

http://investors.adihgroup.com/
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Terms and Definitions 

 
Adjusted EBITDA - Operating profit for the year before depreciation and amortisation, employee benefit 

provision and other provisions and impairment of assets under construction 

 

Backlog - The total amount payable to the Company, based on firm commitments represented by signed 

drilling and services contracts, during the remaining term of an existing contract plus any optional client 

extension provided for in such contract, assuming the contracted rig will operate (and thus receive an 

operating day rate) for all calendar days both in the remaining term and in the optional extension period 

 

KSA -The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

 

MENA - The Middle East and North Africa 

 

Normalised Net Profit - Net Profit for the year before the one-time IPO expense of USD 5.1 million during 

FY2017 

 

Recordable Injury Frequency Rate (RIFR) – The number of fatalities, lost time injuries, cases or substitute 

work and other injuries requiring medical treatment by a medical professional per 200,000 working hours 

 

Utilisation Rate - The Company’s calculation of its utilisation rate refers to its measure of the extent to which 

its assets under contract and available in the operational area are generating revenue under client contracts. 

The Company calculates its utilisation rate for each rig by dividing Utilisation Days by Potential Utilisation 

days under a contract.  

 

Net Debt – Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents. 
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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ADES INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY 
 
 
Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial 
position of ADES International Holding Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiary (the “Group”) as of 
30 June 2018 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-months period then ended, and explanatory 
notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.  
 
Scope of Review  
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible 
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.  Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion.  
 
Conclusion  
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with IAS 34.   
 
 
For Ernst & Young 
 
 
 
 
 
Anthony O’Sullivan 
Partner 
Registration No: 687 
 
2 September 2018 
 
Dubai, United Arab Emirates 
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
For the six months period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 
 
 

  30 June 30 June 
  2018 2017 
 Notes USD USD 
   (Restated*) 
 
Revenue  5 79,700,571 87,846,400 
Cost of revenue  6 (40,490,051)  (45,505,594)  
  ───────── ───────── 

GROSS PROFIT  39,210,520  42,340,806 

 
Bargain purchase gain  4 11,737,157 -      
General and administrative expenses  (13,057,546) (9,292,555)  
End of services cost   (290,320) (312,631) 
Provision for impairment of trade receivables 10 (1,250,607) -      
  ───────── ───────── 

OPERATING PROFIT  36,349,204  32,735,620  

 
Finance costs  (14,384,580) (8,144,924) 
Other expenses  (1,108,551) (701,536)      
Other taxes  (661,893) (679,481) 
Finance income 12 2,032,444 -      
IPO expenses  -      (4,562,722) 
  ───────── ───────── 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE INCOME TAX  22,226,624  18,646,957 

 
Income tax 7 (867,641) 686,979 
  ───────── ───────── 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  21,358,983  19,333,936 

 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified 
  to profit or loss in subsequent periods  -      -      
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified 
  to profit or loss in subsequent periods  -      -      
  ───────── ───────── 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  21,358,983  19,333,936   
 
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 18 0.50 0.55 

  (USD per share)  ═════════ ═════════ 

 
The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
 
*Certain amounts shown here do not correspond to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 
June 2017 and reflect adjustments made, refer to Note 2.5. 
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 30 June 2018 
 
   30 June 31 December 
   2018 2017 
 Notes USD USD 
  (Unaudited) (Audited) 
ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property and equipment 8 429,432,687  322,441,975 
Intangible assets  493,786 544,540 
Equity instruments at fair value through OCI 9 1,950,000 1,950,000 
   ───────── ───────── 
Total non-current assets  431,876,473  324,936,515 
  ───────── ───────── 
Current assets 
Inventories  24,363,395 20,919,477 
Accounts receivable 10 82,183,790 65,987,303 
Due from related parties 19 2,092,217 305,616 
Prepayments and other receivables 11 36,901,517 38,773,075 
Bank balance and cash 12 119,244,318 136,964,417 
  ───────── ───────── 
Total current assets  264,785,237 262,949,888 
  ───────── ───────── 
TOTAL ASSETS  696,661,710  587,886,403 
  ═════════ ═════════ 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Share capital 16 43,793,882 42,203,030 
Share premium 16 178,746,337 158,224,346      
Merger reserve 17 (6,520,807) (6,520,807) 
Legal reserve 17 6,400,000 6,400,000 
Retained earnings  139,062,112  117,703,129 
  ───────── ───────── 
TOTAL EQUITY  361,481,524  318,009,698 
  ───────── ───────── 
Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 14 289,201,616 155,155,414 
Provisions 15 877,202 620,083 
  ───────── ───────── 
Total non-current liabilities  290,078,818 155,775,497 
  ───────── ───────── 
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 13 38,763,942 52,664,243 
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 14 4,322,602 57,333,621 
Provisions 15 1,807,703 1,836,000 
Due to related parties 19 207,121 2,267,344 
  ───────── ───────── 
Total current liabilities  45,101,368 114,101,208 
  ───────── ───────── 
TOTAL LIABILITIES  335,180,186 269,876,705 
  ───────── ───────── 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  696,661,710  587,886,403 
  ═════════ ═════════ 
 
The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 2 September 2018 by the 
Board of Directors and signed on their behalf by: 
 
 
_______________________ _______________________ 
Dr. Mohamed Farouk.                                                    Mr. Ahmed El Khatib 
Chief Executive Officer                     Chief Financial Officer  
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the six months period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 
 
   Share 
 Share Share application  Merger Legal Retained  
 capital premium money reserve reserve earnings Total 
 USD USD USD USD USD USD USD 
 
As at 1 January 2018 42,203,030 158,224,346 -      (6,520,807) 6,400,000 117,703,129 318,009,698 
 
Profit for the period -      -      -      -      -      21,358,983  21,358,983  
 
Other comprehensive income for the period -      -      -      -      -      -      -      
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
Total comprehensive income for the period -      -      -      -      -      21,358,983  21,358,983  
 
Share capital issued  1,590,852 -      -      -      -      -      1,590,852 
 
Share premium received -      20,521,991 -      -      -      -      20,521,991 
 
Transfer of share application money -      -      -      -      -      -      -      
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
As at 30 June 2018 43,793,882 178,746,337 -      (6,520,807) 6,400,000 139,062,112  361,481,524  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 
As at 1 January 2017 1,000,000  -      30,900,000      (6,520,807) 4,481,408 75,047,782 104,908,383 
 
Profit for the period -      -      -      -      -      19,333,936 19,333,936 
 
Other comprehensive income for the period -      -      -      -      -      -      -       
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
Total comprehensive income for the period -      -      -      -      -      19,333,936      19,333,936 
 
Share capital issued  10,303,030 -      -      -      -      -      10,303,030 
 
Share premium received -      158,224,345 -      -      -      -      158,224,345 
 
Transfer of share application money 30,900,000 -      (30,900,000) -      -      -      -      
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 
As at 30 June 2017 42,203,030 158,224,345 -      (6,520,807) 4,481,408 94,381,718 292,769,694 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT CASH FLOWS 
For the six months period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 
 
  30 June 30 June 
  2018 2017 
 Notes USD USD 
 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Profit for the period before income tax    22,226,624  18,646,957 
Adjustments for: 
  Depreciation of property and equipment 8 12,812,921  14,285,937 
  Amortisation of intangible assets 63,251 4,554 
  Provision for impairment of trade receivable 1,250,607      -      
  Provisions 290,320      -      
  Interest on loans and borrowings 14,384,580 8,144,924 
  Finance Income (2,032,444) -      
  Gain on bargain purchase 4 (11,737,157) -      
 ───────── ─────────  
 37,258,702 41,082,372 
Working capital changes:  
  Inventories     (3,443,918) (1,301,511) 
  Accounts receivable (17,447,094) (20,526,470) 
  Due from related parties (1,786,601) (94,713) 
  Prepayments and other receivables  (1,358,942) (4,092,429) 
  Trade and other payables (13,501,311)  825,010 
  Due to related parties (2,060,223) 2,780,912 
 ───────── ───────── 
Cash flows from operations (2,339,387) 18,673,171 
  Income tax paid (1,266,631)  (510,797) 
  Provisions paid 15 (61,498) (1,056,870) 
 ───────── ───────── 
Net cash flows (used in) / from operating activities (3,667,516)  17,105,504  
 ───────── ───────── 
 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of intangible assets (12,497) -      
Purchase of new rigs 4 (62,250,000) -      
Purchase of property and equipment (23,703,633)  (12,545,306)  
Interest received 2,032,444 -      
 ───────── ───────── 
Net cash flows used in investing activities  (83,933,686) (12,545,306)  
 ───────── ───────── 
 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from interest-bearing loans and borrowings* 127,007,706  18,826,588 
Repayment of interest-bearing loans and borrowings* (27,252,059)  (25,482,047) 
Proceeds from increase in share capital**  
 including share premium -      168,527,375     
Transaction cost paid (19,806,682) -      
Interest paid (10,067,862)  (8,144,924)     
 ───────── ───────── 
Net cash flows from financing activities 69,881,103  153,726,992  
 ───────── ───────── 
NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (17,720,099) 158,287,190 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 136,964,417 5,192,864 
 ───────── ───────── 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE  119,244,318 163,480,054 
 ═════════ ═════════ 
 
The attached notes 1 to 21 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
 
*During the period, the Group obtained loans and borrowings in the amount of USD 204.4 million through non-cash direct 
settlement of loans outstanding as at 31 December 2017 by banks. 
**During the period, the Group issued shares to acquire certain assets for the amount of USD22.1 million (Note 4). 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 
 

1 BACKGROUND 
 
ADES International Holding Ltd (the “Company”) was incorporated and registered in the Dubai International Financial 
Centre (DIFC) on 22 May 2016 with registered number 2175 under the Companies Law - DIFC Law No. 2 of 2009 (and 
any regulations thereunder) as a private company limited by shares. The Company’s registered office is at level 5, Index 
tower, Dubai International Financial Centre, P.O. Box 507118, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. The principal business 
activity of the Company is to act as a holding company and managing office. The Company and its subsidiary (see 
below) constitute the Group (the “Group”). The Company is owned by ADES Investments Holding Ltd., a company 
incorporated on 22 May 2016 under the Companies Law, DIFC Law no. 2 of 2009.  
 
The Company owns Advanced Energy System (ADES) (S.A.E.) (the “Subsidiary”) that was established as an Egyptian 
joint stock company in Egypt and whose shares are not publicly traded.  
 
The Group is a leading oil and gas drilling and production services provider in the Middle East and Africa. The Group 
services primarily include offshore and onshore contract drilling and production services. The Group currently operates 
in the United Arab Emirates, Egypt, Algeria and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Group’s offshore services include 
drilling and work over services and Mobile Offshore Production Unit (MOPU) production services, as well as 
accommodation, catering and other barge-based support services. The Group’s onshore services primarily encompass 
drilling and work over services. The Group also provides projects services (outsourcing various operating projects for 
clients, such as maintenance and repair services). 
 
In 2016, pursuant to a reorganisation plan (the “Reorganisation”) the ultimate shareholders of the Subsidiary: 
 
(i)  Established the Company as a new holding company with share capital of USD 1,000,000 and made an additional 

capital contribution of USD 30,900,000 for additional shares that were allotted on 23 March 2017. 
 
(ii)  Transferred their shareholdings in Advanced Energy System (ADES) (S.A.E.) to the Company for a total 

consideration of USD 38,520,807 comprising of cash of USD 29,710,961 and the assumption of shareholder 
obligation of USD 8,809,846.  

 
On 9 May 2017, the Company made an offer of 14,756,258 offer shares of par value USD 1.00 each at an offer price of 
USD 16.50 per ordinary share and admission to the standard listing segment of the official list and to trading on the 
London Stock Exchange through an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”). The Company was accordingly listed on the London 
Stock Exchange and its shares were traded with effect from 12 May 2017.   
 
 
2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months period ended 30 June 2018 
have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  
 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. The 
consolidated financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (“USD”), which is the Company’s functional 
and presentation currency. 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full 
financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with 
the Group’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2017. The results for the period ended 30 June 2018 are 
not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018. 
 
2.2 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 
 
Subsidiaries 
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary as at 30 
June 2018. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with 



 

 

ADES International Holding Ltd    20 

HALF-YEAR 2018 RESULTS 
London | 3 September 2018 

the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group 
controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has: 
 
(a) Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the 

investee) 
(b)  Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and 
(c) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns 
 
Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when 
the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts 
and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including: 
 
(a) The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee 
(b) Rights arising from other contractual arrangements 
(c) The Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights 
 
The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes 
to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control 
over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses 
of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the 
date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary. 
 
Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the 
parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a 
deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of subsidiaries to bring 
their accounting policies into line with the Group’s accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, 
income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on 
consolidation. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition or incorporation, being the date on which 
the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The Consolidated 
financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group, using consistent 
accounting policies.  
 
A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. 
If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it: 
 
- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary 
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests 
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity 
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received 
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained 
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss 
- Reclassifies the parent’s share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, 

as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities 
 

Business combination 
The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the 
acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owner of the 
acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset 
or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and 
contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.  
 
The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair 
value or at the non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of the recognised amounts of acquiree’s identifiable net 
assets. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred. 
 
If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer’s previously held 
equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date; any gain or losses arising from such 
re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss. Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is 
recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration 
that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognised in accordance with IFRS 9.  
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Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for 
within equity. The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree 
and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable 
net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised 
and previously held interest measured is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case 
of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the statement of profit or loss. 
 

Associates and joint ventures 
An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate 
in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies. A 
joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to 
the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which 
exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. 
 
The considerations made in determining significant influence or joint controls are similar to those necessary to determine 
control over subsidiaries.  
 

2.3 NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS 
 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2017, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations as of 1 January 2018. These new 
standards and interpretations did not have any major impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance 
of the Group.  
 
The Group did not early adopt any standard, interpretation or amendment that was issued but is not yet effective. 
 
The Group applies, for the first time, IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. 
As required by IAS 34, the nature and effect of these changes are disclosed below. 
 
Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2018, but do not have an impact on the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group. 
 

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all 
revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new 
standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, 
revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange 
for transferring goods or services to a customer.  
 

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and 
circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the 
accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. 
 

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach. The Group has assessed its contracts with 
customer and is of the view that the adoption of IFRS 15 does not have any impact on the timing of revenue recognition 
and the amount of revenue to be recognised. Therefore there was no material effect of adopting IFRS 15 on the retained 
earnings. 
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IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 
 

IFRS 9 replaces the provision of IAS 39 that related to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial 
assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge 
accounting. 
 

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies with no 
changes to the amount recognised in the financial statements which are described below. 
 

a) Classification and measurement 
 

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. 
However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to maturity, loans and receivable and 
available for sale. 
 

The Group’s management has assessed which business model apply to the financial assets held by the group and has 
classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The reclassification criteria based on IFRS 9 
did not have any impact on the classification or measurement of the financial assets. 
 

b) Impairment 
 

The adoption of IFRS 9 has changed the Group’s accounting policy for impairment losses for financial assets by 
replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.  
 

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at 
FVPL.  
 

ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the 
cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the asset’s original 
effective interest rate.  
 

For trade and other receivables, the Group has applied the standard’s simplified approach. The Group has established 
a matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward looking factors specific to 
the debtors and the economic environment. 
 

Based on its assessment, the Group concluded that the application of IFRS 9 has no material impact on its condensed 
consolidated interim financial information. 
 
2.4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Financial Instruments – accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018  
 

Classification and measurement of financial assets 
 

Classification 
From 1 January 2018, the group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 

 Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss), and 

 Those to be measured at amortised cost 
 
The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms 
of the cash flows and is determined at the time of initial recognition. 
 

For assets measured at fair value, gain and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in 
equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has made an irrevocable election 
at the time of initial recognition to account for equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(FVOCI). The group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets 
changes. 
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Measurement 
At initial recognition, the group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair 
value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. 
Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss. 
 
Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows 
are solely payment of principal and interest. 
 
Debt Instruments 
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the group’s business model for managing the asset and the 
cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the group classifies its debt 
instruments: 
 

 Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent 
solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial 
assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on 
derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in other gains/ (losses), together with foreign 
exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or 
loss. This category includes Group’s trade and other receivables. 
 

 FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where 
the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements 
in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest 
revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses when are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset 
is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or 
loss and recognised in other gain/(losses) and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the 
statement of profit or loss. 
 

 FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss 
on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss and presented net 
within other gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises. 

 
Equity Instrument 
The group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the group’s management has elected to 
present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value 
gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments 
continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the group’s right to receive payment is established. 
 
Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gain/(losses) in the statement of profit or 
loss as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI 
are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. 
 
Impairment 
From 1 January 2018, the group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt 
instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk. 
 
For trade receivables, the group applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime 
losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivable. The Group has established a matrix that is based on 
the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward looking factors specific to the debtors and the 
economic environment. 
 
For other debt financial assets, the ECL is based on the 12-month ECL. The 12-month ECL is the portion of lifetime 
ECLs that results from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting 
date. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based 
on the lifetime ECL. 
 
  



 

 

ADES International Holding Ltd    24 

HALF-YEAR 2018 RESULTS 
London | 3 September 2018 

Revenue recognition – accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018 
 
Revenue recognition 
The Group recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five step model as set out in IFRS 15. 
 

Step 1. Identify contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that 
creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must be met. 

Step 2. Identify performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a 
customer to transfer a good or service to the customer. 

Step 3 Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Group expects 
to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts 
collected on behalf of third parties. 

Step 4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than 
one performance obligation, the Group allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation in an 
amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for 
satisfying each performance obligation. 

Step 5. Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation. 
 
The Group satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met: 
 
a) The Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternate use to the Group and the Group has as an 

enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. 
b) The Group’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or 

enhanced. 
c) The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as the 

Group performs. 
 
For performance obligations where one of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognised at the point in time 
at which the performance obligation is satisfied. 
 
When the Group satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services it creates a contract 
based asset on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of consideration received 
from a customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognised this gives rise to a contract liability.  
 
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually 
defined terms of payment and excluding taxes and duty. The Group assesses its revenue arrangements against specific 
criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent.  
 
Revenue is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue 
and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably. 
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2.5 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION 
 
In Q4 2017, the Group conducted a detailed review of the costs incurred for the projects under progress which resulted 
in identification of capital expenses amounting to USD 1.3 million directly related to the projects under construction 
which were expensed in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2017. 
The Group also identified accrued expenses which were erroneously overstated in the interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2017.  The Group management corrected these adjustments in the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. 
 
The Group management have corrected the comparative information for the period ended 30 June 2017 for the above 
adjustments.  
 
Also, certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentation for the current period 
and to improve the quality of information previously presented. Such reclassifications do not affect previously reported 
net profit or total equity.  
 
 
The table below summarises the adjustments and reclassifications for the accounts affected: 
 
Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
 
 30 June  30 June 
 2017 Adjustments 2017 
 US$ US$ US$ 
 (As previously  (Restated) 
 reported) 

 
Cost of revenue (46,807,782)      1,302,188 (45,505,594) 
General and administrative expenses (10,294,981)      1,002,426 (9,292,555) 
End of services cost -      (312,631) (312,631) 
Other provisions (1,392,099)      1,392,099 -      
Other expenses (4,562,722) 3,861,186 (701,536) 
Other taxes -      (679,481) (679,481) 
IPO expenses -      (4,562,722) (4,562,722) 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Total comprehensive income 17,330,871 2,003,065 19,333,936 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.50      0.05 0.55 
  (USD per share) 

 
 
No third year comparative information is presented on the grounds of materiality. 
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3 SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO) that are used to make strategic decisions. The CEO considers the business from a geographic perspective and 
has identified four geographical segments. Management monitors the operating results of its segments separately for 
the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is 
evaluated based on profit or loss before intersegment charges. 
 

Six months ended 30 June 2018 
   Kingdom of  United Arab 
 Egypt Algeria Saudi Arabia Emirates Total 
 USD USD USD USD USD 
 

Revenue 44,340,376 5,727,194 29,633,001 -      79,700,570 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Gross Profit 30,201,390 1,673,521 7,335,609 -      39,210,520 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Finance Costs 9,974,623 (49,320) 128,626 4,330,651 14,384,580 
Income Tax -      (96,431) (771,210) -      (867,641) 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Profit/(loss) 23,959,848 950,467 2,438,972 (5,990,304)  21,358,983  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Total assets as at 30 June 2018 556,774,568 14,496,756 31,072,765 94,317,621 696,661,710  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Total liabilities as at 30 June 2018 98,258,311 1,921,709 9,669,327 225,330,840 335,180,186  
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 

Other segment information: 

Capital expenditure 119,794,110 2,396 7,127 -      119,803,634 
Intangible assets expenditure 12,409     -      -      -      12,409     
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Total 119,815,519 2,396 7,127 -      119,825,043 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Depreciation and amortisation 12,860,954 4,863 10,355 -      12,876,172 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 

Six months ended 30 June 2017 
   Kingdom of  United Arab 
 Egypt Algeria Saudi Arabia Emirates Total 
 USD USD USD USD USD 
 

Revenue 46,818,209 12,361,042 28,667,149 -      87,846,400 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Gross profit 34,162,147 2,257,023 5,921,636 -      42,340,806 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Finance costs (8,144,924) -      -       -      (8,144,924) 
Income tax -      (1,092,933) 405,954 -      686,979 
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Profit/ (loss) 20,347,678   2,417,257 1,570,552 (5,001,551) 19,333,936 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Total assets as at 31 December 2017 427,916,290 8,279,182     21,713,922 129,977,009 587,886,403 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Total liabilities as at 31 December 2017 255,812,927     4,447,760 9,391,481 224,537 269,876,705 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 
 

Other segment information: 
Capital expenditure 11,229,642 -      13,476 -      11,243,118 
Intangible assets expenditure -       -       -      -       -     
 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

Total 11,229,642 - 13,476 -      11,243,118 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

Depreciation and amortisation 14,270,613 8,670 11,208 -      14,290,491 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

*COGS included bareboat charter agreements between Egypt and both KSA and Algeria “Lease agreement” 
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4 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS  
 
Acquisition of three rigs from Nabors Drilling International II Limited 
On 12 June 2018, the Group acquired three jack-up drilling rigs, located in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, in their entirety, 
including all spare parts, equipment and inventory, from Nabors Drilling International II Limited (Nabors). The Group 
acquired these rigs to expand its operations in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The acquisition has been accounted for 
using the acquisition method. 
 
Identifiable net assets acquired  
The fair value of the identifiable net assets of these rigs as at the date of acquisition were: 
 

  Fair value  
  recognized on 
  acquisition 
  USD 
 

Property and equipment  86,427,842 
Inventories   4,572,158 

  ─────── 
Total identifiable net assets at fair value (provisional)*  96,100,000 

  ─────── 
 
Gain from bargain purchase  (11,737,157) 

  ─────── 
Purchase consideration  84,362,843 

  ═══════ 
 

Analysis of purchase consideration 
Cash paid  62,250,000 
Allotment of shares**  22,112,843 
  ─────── 
  84,362,843 
  ═══════ 
 

Analysis of cash flow on acquisition 
Net cash paid (included in cash flows from investing activities)  62,250,000 

  ═══════ 
 

*Additional clarifications and analysis is required to determine the acquisition date fair value of property and equipment. 
Thus, the property and equipment may be subsequently adjusted, with a corresponding adjustment to gain from bargain 
purchase prior to 12 June 2019 (one year after the transaction). 
 

**In accordance with the purchase and sale agreement, the Group issued 1,590,852 fully paid shares to Nabors, valued 
at the price as quoted on the London Stock Exchange on 12 June 2018. 
 
5 REVENUE  
 

 30 June  30 June 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 

Units operations 77,251,347 82,082,927 
Catering services  1,017,834 1,363,451 
Projects income * 1,145,922 3,508,387 
Others  285,468 891,635 

 ─────── ─────── 
 79,700,571 87,846,400 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
 

* Projects income represents services relating to outsourcing various operating projects for clients such as maintenance 
and repair services.   
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6 COST OF REVENUE 
 
 30 June  30 June 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 
Project direct costs 453,132 2,741,643 
Maintenance costs 4,504,121 3,699,721 
Staff costs 12,569,169 12,609,510 
Rental equipment 699,996 2,756,064 
Insurance 1,947,417 1,876,240  
Depreciation 12,682,223 14,239,611 
Other costs 7,633,992 7,582,805 

 ─────── ─────── 
 40,490,050 45,505,594 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

 
 
7 INCOME TAX 
 
 30 June  30 June 
 2018 2017 
  USD USD 
 
Consolidated statement of profit or loss: 
Current income tax expense / (credit)  867,641 (686,979) 
  ═════════ ═════════ 

 
The Group operates in jurisdictions which are subject to tax at higher rates than the statutory corporate tax rate of 0%, 
which is applicable to profits in Algeria and Kingdom of Saudi Arabia where the applicable tax rate is 26% and 20% 
respectively. In addition to statutory corporate tax rate of 26%, the operations in Algeria are also subject to 15% Branch 
tax on accounting profit. 
 
Egyptian corporations are normally subject to corporate income tax at a statutory rate of 22.5% however the Company 
has been registered in a Free Zone in Alexandria under the Investment Law No 8 of 1997 which allows exemption from 
corporate income tax. 
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8 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 
  Furniture    Computer    
  and Drilling  Assets under and Motor Leasehold  
 Rigs * fixtures pipes Tools construction equipment vehicles improvements Total 
30 June 2018 USD USD USD USD USD USD USD USD USD 
 
Cost:          
  As at 1 January 2018 316,529,474   1,154,408   8,075,026   21,977,187   41,115,140  666,495   249,765   232,453   389,999,948 
  Additions 62,903,140   12,164  -       540,968    56,325,774  18,646   -      24,351  119,825,043 
  Transfers 29,532,785  401  -       742,963   (30,292,997) 16,848 -      -      -      
  Transfer to intangible Assets  -      -      -      -       (21,409) -      -      -       (21,409) 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
  As at 30 June 2018 408,965,399   1,166,973   8,075,026   23,261,118   67,126,508   701,989   249,765   256,804   509,803,582 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
 
Accumulated depreciation  
  and impairment: 
  As at 1 January 2018 (58,139,451)  (367,329)  (1,653,630)  (6,071,696)  (765,291)  (333,381)  (145,520)  (81,676)  (67,557,974)  
  Depreciation charge for Period (10,940,883)  (54,261)  (807,502)  (919,053) -       (52,718)  (20,233)  (18,271)   (12,812,921)  
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
  As of 30 June 2018 (69,080,334)   (421,590)  (2,461,132)  (6,990,749)  (765,291)  (386,099)  (165,753)  (99,947)  (80,370,895)  
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
Net book value:          
  As of 30 June 2018 339,885,065   745,383   5,613,894   16,270,369   66,361,217   315,890   84,012   156,857   429,432,687 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 
31 December 2017 
Cost:          
  As at 1 January 2017 268,524,908   957,088   4,007,526   12,425,178   50,893,103   473,311   249,765   70,039   337,600,918 
  Additions 41,453   97,175   -       799,461    51,820,656  193,184   -      -         52,951,929 
  Transfers 47,963,113  100,145   4,067,500   8,752,548   (61,045,720) -      -       162,414  -      
  Transfer to intangible Assets  -      -      -      -       (552,898) -      -      -       (552,898) 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
  As at 31 December 2017 316,529,474  1,154,408   8,075,026   21,977,187  41,115,141  666,495   249,765   232,453   389,999,949 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
 
Accumulated depreciation  
  and impairment:  
  As at 1 January 2017 (39,436,649)  (271,041)  (852,125)  (5,184,627)  (765,291)  (253,165)  (106,533)  (70,038)  (46,939,469)  
  Depreciation charge for the year (18,702,802)  (96,288)  (801,505)  (887,069) -       (80,216)  (38,987)  (11,638)   (20,618,505) 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
  As of 31 December 2017 (58,139,451)  (367,329)  (1,653,630)  (6,071,696)  (765,291)  (333,381)  (145,520)  (81,676)   (67,557,974) 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── 
Net book value:          
  As of 31 December 2017 258,390,023  787,079   6,421,396   15,905,491    40,349,850  333,114   104,245   150,777  322,441,975 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

 
*During the year ended 31 December 2017, management revised estimated useful life of rigs from 15 years to 27 years based on the technical assessment effective from 1 January 2017, which resulted 
in a decrease of depreciation charge by the amount of USD 8,605,090 for the full year in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. The effect of this change is 
accounted for prospectively and the depreciation charge for the period ended 30 June 2017 is not retrospectively adjusted 
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9 EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI 
 

    30 June 31 December 
  Country of Ownership 2018 2017 
  Incorporation  USD USD 
    (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Egyptian Chinese  
  Drilling Company  Egypt 48.75% 1,950,000 1,950,000 
  ════════ ════════ 
 

The Group acquired the investment on 30 March 2015 from AMAK Drilling and Petroleum Services Co. (a related party) 
at par value. Egyptian Chinese Drilling Company is a Joint Stock Company operating in storing and renting machinery 
and all needed equipment to the petroleum industry. 
 

The Group recognised dividends of USD 1,225,000 from Egyptian Chinese Drilling Company during the year ended 31 
December 2015 which is outstanding as at 30 June 2018 (note 11). 
 

This investment is measured at cost less any impairment as its fair value cannot be reliably measured. The Group has 
treated this investment as equity instruments at fair value through OCI – no recycling as the legal formalities for change 
in the articles of association is not complete and accordingly, has no representation on the Board. The completion of 
these formalities will result in the accounting of this investment from available for sale financial asset to an associate/ 
joint arrangement. 
 
On 5 July 2018, the Group entered into the Shareholders’ agreement with XIBU Drilling Engineering Company Ltd, a 
major shareholder of Egyptian Chinese Drilling Company, and other shareholders, which will enable the Group to have 
certain level of control over ECDC through appointing three Directors as representative of the Group. This is subject to 
finalisation of updating the incorporation documents of ECDC as per the terms of the Shareholders’ agreement. 
 

Fair value hierarchy  
 30 June 2018  
 And 31 December 2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 
 USD USD USD USD 
 

 1,950,000 -        -      1,950,000 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 
 
10 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 

 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
    (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Trade receivables  87,128,163 69,681,069 
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (4,944,373) (3,693,766) 

 ─────── ─────── 
 82,183,790 65,987,303 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
 

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 to 90 days after which trade receivables 
are considered to be past due. Unimpaired trade receivables are expected on the past experience to be fully recoverable. 
It is not the practice of the Group to obtain collateral over receivables and the vast majority are, therefore, unsecured. 
 
The movement in impairment of trade receivables is as follows: 
 

 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
    (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

As at 1 January 3,693,766 3,114,651 
Charge for the year 1,250,607     579,115 

 ─────── ─────── 
As at 30 June /31 December 4,944,373 3,693,766 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
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As at 30 June, the aging analysis of un-impaired trade receivables is as follows: 
 
 Neither  Past due but not impaired 

 past due ────────────────────────────────────────────── 

  nor <30 30 - 60 61 - 90 >90 Total impaired days
 days days days   
 USD USD USD USD USD USD 
 
30 June 2018 20,074,433 8,874,890 9,684,463 5,541,699 38,008,305 82,183,790 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 
31 December 2017 25,138,781 5,889,514 4,474,001 8,539,624 21,945,383 65,987,303 
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 
 
11 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  
 
 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Advances to contractors and suppliers  5,439,123 6,027,286 
Advances to employees   29,986 6,378 
Accrued revenue* 14,482,919 12,975,535 
Margin LG 3,997,363 3,602,290 
Insurance with customers 3,911,475 3,911,475 
Aramco Invoice Retention 3,569,839 6,525,863 
Other receivables and deposits** 4,490,812 4,744,248 
Dividends receivable 1,225,000 1,225,000 
Provision for impairment in dividends receivables (245,000) (245,000) 

 ─────── ─────── 
 36,901,517 38,773,075 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
 

* Accrued revenue represents services rendered but not yet billed at the reporting date. 
 
** Other receivables and deposits mainly includes prepaid insurance.  
 

 

12 BANK BALANCES AND CASH 
 
 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Cash on hand 43,092 8,931 
Bank balances 119,201,226 9,942,280 
Treasury bills* -      127,013,206 

 ─────── ─────── 
 119,244,318 136,964,417 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

 
* Treasury bills represent short-term investment made by the Group with original maturity less than 90 days. The Group 
had invested in July 2017 for an amount of USD 119,797,343 with a maturity period ranging from 78 to 85 days. This 
investment matured in October 2017 and was re-invested with an amount of USD 124,889,042. The Group earned 
interest income of USD 2,032,444 from its investment in treasury bills for the period ended 30 June 2018. No such short 
term investments existed as at 30 June 2018. 
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13 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 
 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Local trade payables 19,874,498 26,945,291 
Foreign trade payables 2,825,483 3,779,363 
Notes payable 1,355,995 446,289 
Accrued expenses 9,199,465 10,118,154 
Accrued interest 3,845,879 1,751,724 
Income tax payable 776,452 1,118,662 
Other payables 886,170 1,355,726 
Dividends payable (Note 19) -      7,149,034 
 ─────── ─────── 
 38,763,942 52,664,243 
 ═══════ ═══════ 
 
14 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS 
 
 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 
Balance at the beginning of the period / year 212,489,035 235,733,919 
Borrowings drawn during the period / year 293,524,218 36,581,041 
Borrowings repaid during the period / year (212,489,035) (59,825,925) 
 ─────── ─────── 
Balance at the end of the period / year 293,524,218 212,489,035 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
 
Maturing within 12 months 4,322,602 57,333,621 
Maturing after 12 months 289,201,616 155,155,414 

 ─────── ─────── 
Balance at the end of the period / year 293,524,218 212,489,035 
 ═══════ ═══════ 
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14 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued) 
 

 
  30 June 

2018 
31 December 

2017 
 

Type 
 

Interest rate % 
 

Latest maturity 
USD 

(Unaudited) 
USD 

(Audited) 

 
Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 

   

 
Loan 1 Syndication 

 
4.5% + 3 Month LIBOR 

 
5 years 

 

Tranche A   -    16,000,000 
Tranche C        -       5,000,000  
Tranche D   - 3,800,000 
 
Loan 2 Syndication 

 
5.5% + 3 Month LIBOR 

 
5 years 

  

Tranche A   - 11,111,111 
 
 
Credit facility 1 

 
 
4.50% + 3 Month LIBOR  

 
1 year / renewable 

 
 

- 

 
 

12,306,542 
Credit facility 4 1.25% + Corridor  Renewable (195) (206) 
Credit facility 5 1.25% + Corridor  Renewable 1,323,646 2,542,374 
Credit facility 6 2.50% + Corridor Renewable - 6,573,800 
Credit facility 7 4.50% + 3 Month LIBOR 180 days 2,999,151 - 

Total current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 

 
4,322,602 

 
57,333,621 

     
Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings    
 
Loan 1  Syndication  

 
4.5% + 3 Month LIBOR 

 
5 years 

 
 

Tranche A   - 45,533,610 
Tranche B   - 40,000,000 
Tranche C  - 15,000,000 
Tranche D   - 17,399,507 
 
Loan 2  Syndication  

 
5.5% + 3 Month LIBOR 

 
5 years 

  

Tranche A   - 33,333,827 
Tranche B   - 3,888,470 
     
Loan 3  Syndication 5% + 6 Month LIBOR 5 years   
Tranche A   200,000,000 - 
Tranche B   41,500,000 - 
     
Ijara Loan 3.25% + 6 Month SAIBOR* 6 years 70,000,000 - 

     
Less: Unamortised portion of 
upfront and other fees 

 
  

(22,298,384) 
 

-  

Total non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings  289,201,616 155,155,414 

 
Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings  

 
293,524,218 

 
212,489,035 

 
*Saudi Arabian Interbank Offered Rate 

 
The Group has secured interest-bearing loans and borrowings as follows: 
 
Bank credit facilities 
 

1. Credit facility 5 is granted by the Egyptian Gulf Bank (EGB) with an overdraft facility limit amounting to EGP 
45,000,000 which is secured by promissory note. 

 

2. Credit facility 7 is granted by the Al Ahli Bank of Kuwait (ABK) with an overdraft facility limit amounting to USD 
3,000,000 which is secured by promissory note. 
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Loan 3 - Syndication 
 

On 22 March 2018, the Group has signed a syndication loan agreement arranged by Merrill Lynch International and 
EBRD with total amount of USD 450 million divided over eleven banks. The loan is divided into four tranches, the 
purpose and the use of each facility is described as follows: 
 

a) Tranche A 
 For refinancing existing financial indebtedness in full (including the payment of the fees, costs and expenses 

incurred under or in connection with the transaction documents). Tranche A was utilised during the period ended 
30 June 2018 to settle Loan 1 and Loan 2. 

 

b) Tranche  B 
 New working capital purposes and to refinance certain existing working capital facilities. Tranche A was utilised 

during the period ended 30 June 2018. 
 

c) Tranche  C 
 Capital expenditure for the acquisition of the new rigs and mobile offshore production units. Tranche C has not been 

utilised as at 30 June 2018. 
 

d) Tranche  D “Murabaha Facility” 
 The Group shall apply the amount of all utilisations under the Murabaha Facility towards the capital expenditure for 

the acquisition of the new rigs and mobile offshore production units. Tranche D has not been utilised as at 30 June 
2018. 

 

Tranche A is a medium-term loan over 5 years, includes an 18 months grace period and is paid semi-annually in un-
equal instalments starting from 22 September 2019 and the last instalment will be on 22 March 2023. Tranche B will be 
settled with bullet repayment on 22 March 2023. 
 

Loan 3 - Syndication is secured by the rigs Admarine II, Admarine III, Admarine IV, Admarine V, Admarine VI, Admarine 
VIII, Admarine 88, Admarine 261, Admarine 262, Admarine 266, and ADES 3 and all related collection bank accounts 
and insurance proceeds collection bank accounts.  
 

Ijara Loan 
 

On 22 May 2018, the Group has signed “Musharakah” agreement and “Ijara” agreement with Alinma Bank to finance 
the acquisition of the new rigs and related capital expenditure. The Musharakah facility amount is USD 200 million, of 
which 70% is financed by Alinma Bank and 30% by the Group. On 11 June 2018, the Group obtained USD 70 million 
from Alinma Bank withing the framework of “Musharakah” facility to finance the acquisition of three rigs from Nabors 
(Note 4) and subsequent capital expenditures. 
 

The Medium-term loan over 6 years includes a 2 year grace period and is paid semi-annually in equal instalments 
starting from 10 June 2020 and the last instalment will be on 10 June 2024. 
 

Ijara loan is secured by the rigs purchased from Nabors (Note 4). 
 

15 PROVISIONS 
 

 As at   As at 
 1 January Charged Used 31 December 
 USD USD*** USD USD** 
 

30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 
Other tax provisions * 2,456,083 290,320     (61,498) 2,684,905 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

31 December 2017 (Audited) 

Other tax provisions * 3,035,283 898,464 (1,477,664) 2,456,083  
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 
 

* Other tax provisions mainly represents provision made for employee’s taxes and withholding taxes which are borne 
by the Group. 
 

** As at 30 June 2018, other tax provisions include long term liability with respect to employees’ end of service benefits 
for an amount of USD 877,202 (31 December 2017: USD 620,083). 
 

*** The above amounts accrued during the year include amounts of USD 290,320 with respect to employees’ end of 
services cost for the period ended 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: USD 312,631), as disclosed in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income. 
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16 SHARE CAPITAL 
 
Share capital of the Group comprise: 
 
 30 June  31 December 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
  
Authorised shares 1,500,000,000 1,500,000,000 
Issued shares 43,793,882 42,203,030 
Shares par value 1.00 1.00 

 ─────── ─────── 
Issued and paid up capital 43,793,882 42,203,030 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
Share application money* -      -      

 ═══════ ═══════ 
Share premium** 178,746,337 158,224,346 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

 
The shareholding structure as at 30 June 2018 is: 
 

 Shareholding % No. of Value 
Shareholders  shares USD 
 
ADES Investment Holding Ltd         63 27,446,772 27,446,772 
Individual shareholders         37 16,347,110 16,347,110 
 ───────── ───────── ───────── 

 100 43,793,882 43,793,882 
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ 

 
* During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Shareholder has introduced share application money to issue additional 
shares amounting to USD 30,900,000 which was subsequently registered as share capital on 23 March 2017.  
 
** Share premium represents the excess of fair value received over the par value of shares issued as a result of IPO as 
mentioned in note 1 and the acquisition as disclosed in note 4.  
 
17 RESERVES 
 
Legal reserve 
As required by Egyptian Companies’ Law and the Subsidiary’s Articles of Association, 5% of the net profit for the year 
of which the dividends is paid transferred to legal reserve. The Subsidiary may resolve to discontinue such annual 
transfers when the reserve totals 20% of the issued share capital of the Subsidiary.  
 
Merger reserve 
As disclosed in Note 1, pursuant to a reorganisation plan, the shareholders reorganised the Group by establishing the 
Company as a new holding company (refer Note 1). Merger reserve represents the difference between the consideration 
paid to the shareholders under the reorganisation plan and the nominal value of the Subsidiary shares. Prior to the 
reorganisation, the merger reserve comprise of the share capital and share application money of the Subsidiary. 
 
  



 

 

ADES International Holding Ltd    36 

HALF-YEAR 2018 RESULTS 
London | 3 September 2018 

18 EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 

Basic earnings per share (EPS) amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the ordinary 
equity holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.  
 

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding assuming 
conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. 
 

The information necessary to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows: 
 

 30 June  30 June 
 2018 2017 
 USD USD 
 

Profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders for  
  basic and diluted EPS  21,358,983 19,333,936 

 ─────── ─────── 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares –  
  basic and diluted  42,358,725 34,843,723 

 ─────── ─────── 
Earnings per share – basic and diluted (USD per share)  0.50 0.55 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

 

19 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTION 
 

Related party transactions 
During the period, the Group transferred funds to and on behalf of a related party, AMAK for Drilling & Petroleum 
Services Co. (other related party), amounting to USD 11,265,899 for settlement of dividends payable, fixed assets 
purchased in 2017 and to pay for expenses on behalf of the related party. Also, AMAK for Drilling & Petroleum Services 
Co. made payments on behalf of the Group amounting to USD 301,000. 
 

Related party balances 
Significant related party balances included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as 
follows: 
 

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017 
 ──────────────── ──────────────── 
 Due from Due to Due from Due to 
 USD USD USD USD 
 (Unaudited) (Audited) 
 

Shareholder 
  ADES Investment Holding Ltd -      206,093 -      211,629     
 

Ultimate Shareholder 
  Sky Investment Holding ltd. 60,000 -      60,000 -      
  Into Investment Holding ltd. 90,503 -      74,998 -      
  Misr El Mahrousa -      -      -      -      
  Advansys Project -      -      -      -      
  TBS holding 3,027 -      -      -      
  Apetco Co. -      -      -      -      
  Advansys Creative Solutions 1,307 -      -      -      
  AMAK for Drilling & Petroleum Services Co. 1,761,235 -      -      2,054,687 
  ADVANSYSFOR ENG.SERV. & CONS -      1,028 -      1,028 
  Advansys Holding. 5,299 -      -      -      
  ECDC Free Zone Co. 170,618 -      170,618 -      
  Egyptian Italian Co. -      -      -      -      
  Intro for Trading & Contracting Co. 228 -      -      -      

   ────── ────── ────── ────── 
 2,092,217 207,121 305,616 2,267,344 

 ══════ ══════ ══════ ══════ 
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20 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS 
 
  30 June  31 December 
  2018 2017 
  USD USD 
 
Contingent liabilities 
Letter of guarantees   20,392,738 21,301,884 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

 
Contingent liabilities represents letters of guarantee issued in favour of General Authority for Investment, Petrobel 
Group, Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation, Petro Gulf of Suez, Suze Abu Zenima Petroleum Company (Petro 
Zenima) and Association Sonatrach - First Calgary Petroleum. The cover margin on such guarantees amounted to 
USD 3,997,363 (31 December 2017: USD 3,602,290). 
 
 
21 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets of the Group include bank 
balances and cash, accounts receivable, due from related parties, other receivables and equity instruments at fair 
value through OCI. Financial liabilities of the Group include trade payables, due to related parties, loans and 
borrowings and other payables. The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from 
their carrying value unless stated otherwise. 
 
 
 


